West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jumpto] FORMS 4] gl @ Home ¥ personaize () Accessbity [g] Apptep C Avout| (]

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable | Accounts Payable

(LYWL T EI LI Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurem ent Folder: 655325 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0511
Vendor ID: 000000174364 2| $O Doc ID: HHR2000000002

Legal Name: STONEWALL RETAIL MARKETING INC Published Date: 2/3/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 2/10/20

Total Bid: $27,900.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (2/07/2020 Status: Closed

Response Time: 1326 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 3 - Advertising
Services

Total of Header Attachments: 1

Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 655325

Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 3 - Advertising Services

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-02-10 SR 0511 ESR02072000000004612 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000174364
STONEWALL RETAIL MARKETING INC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002
Total Bid : $27,900.00 Response Date: 2020-02-07 Response Time: 13:26:58
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov
Signature on File DATE

FEIN #

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Contract Administration/Consultation 20.00000 HOUR $60.000000 $1,200.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  [Contract Administration/Consultation
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2 Account Services 10.00000 HOUR $110.000000 $1,100.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  |Account Services
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3 Television Production 50.00000 HOUR $80.000000 $4,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  [Television Production
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
4 Radio Production 50.00000 HOUR $80.000000 $4,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800

Extended Description :  |Radio Production

Page: 2



Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price
5 Outdoor Advertising 50.00000 HOUR $60.000000 $3,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  |Outdoor Advertising
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
6 Media Buys 50.00000 HOUR $100.000000 $5,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  [Media Buys
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
7 Print Media 50.00000 HOUR $60.000000 $3,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  |Print Media
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
8 Internet/World Wide Web 10.00000 HOUR $110.000000 $1,100.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800

Extended Description :

Internet/World Wide Web

Page: 3




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
9 Sur\/ey’ Ana|ysis, Evaluation 50.00000 HOUR $40.000000 $2,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  [Survey, Analysis, Evaluation
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
10 Design and Copy 50.00000 HOUR $60.000000 $3,000.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :  |Design and Copy
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
11 Data Acceptance and Transfer 10.00000 HOUR $50.000000 $500.00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800

Extended Description : |Data Acceptance and Transfer

Page: 4




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
CRFQ HHR2000000002 - Addendum No. 3
ADVERTISING SERVICES

Exhibit A - PRICING PAGE - Revised by Addendum No. 3 issued 2/3/2020

Service Estimated Hours All-Inclusive Extended Cost
Hourly Rate

Contract Administration/ 20 $ 60.00 | $ 1,200
Consultation
Account Services 10 $ 110.00 | $ 1,100
Television Production 50 $ 80.00 | $ 4,000
Radio Production 50 $ 80.00 | 4,000
Outdoor Advertising 50 $ 60,00 | $ 3.000
Media Buys 50 $ 100.00 | $ 5,000
Print Media 50 $ 60.00 | $ 3,000
Internet/World Wide Web 10 $ 110.00 | $ 1,100
Survey, Analysis, Evaluation 50 $ 40,00 | $ 2,000
Design and Copy 50 $ 60.00 | $ 3,000
Data Acceptance and Transfer 10 $ 5000 | $ 500

Advertising Services / Hourly Rates Subtotal $ 27,900

A. Advertising Services / Hourly Rates

B. Media Buys Add-On

All vendors responding to this CRFQ must provide a percentage of add-on or "markup"” for media
buying activities if the vendor will charge the agency an add-on to the actual costs for media buys.
Vendors not intending to charge an add-on will use an add-on percentage of Zero (0) with a
multiplier of 1.0. If a vendor fails to provide an add-on percentage, it will be interpreted as no
add-on for media buys during the life of the contract.

Add-on for Media Buys Percentage 0 %

Multiplier (Convert percentage to a decimal and add to 1) (For example, 10% would be .10 making
multiplier 1.10) $2,750,000 is the amount of estimated media buys.

1 x $2,750,000 = $2,750,000

See next page.

Revised 12/12/2017 STONEWALL RETAIL MARKETING, INC.



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
CRFQ HHR2000000002 - Addendum No. 3

ADVERTISING SERVICES
Advertising Services/Hourly Rates Subtotal (A): S 27,900
Media Buys Add-ons Subtotal (B): $ 2,750,000
Overall Total Cost: S 2,777,900

(Advertising Services/Hourly Rates
Subtotal plus Media Buys Add-on Subtotal)

Note: Bids will be evaluated on the basis of the lowest Overall Total Cost following confirmation
of compliance with all mandatory specification requirements. Estimated hours and media buys
noted on the Pricing Page for service categories are estimates for evaluation purposes only; actual
hours may be more or less at the discretion of DHHR. The contract will be awarded to the lowest
overall total cost meeting all mandatory requirements.

STONEWALL RETAIL MARKETING, INC.

Vendor
By: Leslie Crooks
Title: President
Date: Friday, February 07, 2020
Address: 150 Front Street, #A
Marietta, OH 45750
Business phone Number: 740.373.2334

Email:

Authorized Signature:

Revised 12/12/2017



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East :
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotaflon
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 33 — Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 5655325
Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 - Advertising Services

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicltation Closes | Solicitation No Verslon
2020-02-03 2020-02-10 CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002 4
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIiVISION

2013 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Stenawall Rehuil Mav‘ldehng ,I
150 Front Slyreet & A
Marietta, OH 45150

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
{304) 558-2544
tara. | lyle@wv gov

s.gnatumx%WW e 311137497 owre 2,1, 2030

All offers msbja to 41l terms and conditions contained In this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



[ ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum No. 3 - to extend the bid opening from 02/07/2020 to 02/10/2020 at 1:30 pm, to provide responses to vendor questions (see

attachment) and revised pricing pages - Exhibit A attached.

No other changes.

INVOICETO. ~ Tswpt0 e e R e |
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER
Na City WV89999 No City WV 99999
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Contract Administration/Consultation ~ 20.00000 HOUR 6O, 00 |A00., 00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :
Contract Administration/Consultation
INVOICETO. : [ sHIPTO _ ]
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City Wv8g999 No City WV 99998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty UnitIssue Unit Price Total Price
2 Account Services 10.00000 HOUR i10.00 oo .. 00O
Comm Cade Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800

Extended Dascription ;
Account Services

Page: 2




AS INDICATED BY ORDER

T

INVOICETO SRS A ST e R DR e | FSHIR TO 3
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City Wv 99989 No City WV 99999

us us

Lina Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

3 Television Production 50.00000 HOUR

20.00 Hooo, 00

Comm Code Manufacturer Spacification Model #

82101800

Extended Description :
Television Production

INVOIGE*'T'O o ¥ o = = iy A HSHIRTO IS s e — = — = '-_‘:J
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City Wv89999 No City WV 99995

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

4 Radio Production 50.00000 HOUR 60 .00 ,_+ 0 0 0 @ O
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

82101800

Extended Description :
Radio Production

INVOICETO W o Wl & i | SHUPLTO M= e i il 00 | M = IO ] 1
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City W\v93598 No City WV 99999

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

5 Outdoor Advertising 50.00000 HOUR (b O, 00 So0C., 00

Paga: 3



Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Madel #

82101800

Extended Description :

Outdoor Advertising

INVOICETD. _- T - B R e ey T O _...__,_- 'SHII?TO- Bem ‘:' b T o M e T T o S =l .:'?:"4..._;“
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER

AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City Wv98999 No City WV 99999

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

5 Media Buys 50,00000 HOUR 160.00 5000, 60
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

82101800

Extended Description :
Media Buys

INVOICETO & __ |'sHiPTO s ; =

VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City Wv99939 No City WV 99099

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Prica

7 Print Media 50.00000 HOUR O, 00 3000, 00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

82101800

Extended Description ;
Print Media

Page: 4




INVOICE TO i s e s - Z'jssma Y et B R o e
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City Wv99599 No City WV 99599
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issus Unit Price Total Price
8 Internet/World Wide Web 10.00000 HOUR 1{O,00 ¥ Q0. 00
Comm Code Manufacturer Spacification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :
Internet/World Wide Web
[iNvolgETO : J'sAipTO = e g |
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City WV98999 No City WV 99999
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unlt Issue Unit Price Total Price
9 Survey, Analysis, Evaluation 50.00000 HOUR
¥, Ansly 40,00  Joeo06. 00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
82101800
Extended Description :
Survey, Analysis, Evaluation
INVOICE TO e B el s e niige 0 siges =01 SHIR TOSE *- T et e e 0 2=l
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BY ORDER AS INDICATED BY ORDER
No City Wv99839 No City WV 99999
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
10 Design and Co 50.00000 HOUR
o Py (O OO 3000, co

Page: S



Comm Code Manufacturer SpecHication Model #

82101800

Extended Description :

Design and Copy

INvOICETO_ . |'swirTO = ST )
VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS VARIOUS AGENCY LOCATIONS

AS INDICATED BY ORDER

AS INDICATED BY ORDER

No City Wv99999 No City WV 999589

us Us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Data Acceptance and Transfer 10.00000 HOUR 5 O, 00 5‘ 00, 00
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Mode! #

82101800

Extended Description :

Data Acceptance and Transfer
| SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 3 E g |
Line Event Event Date

] Question deadline by 11:00 am 2020-01-02

Page

: 6




1
Document Phase Document Description | Page 7
HHR2000000002 | Finat Addendum No. 3 - Advertising Services | of 7

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



;gir;lmsln'g Dl:'sosnu-e ¢ East State of West Virginia
asmngtion et cas
Post Ofree Eos 50130 Request for Quotation

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 33 — Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 655325
Doc Description: Advertising Services

Proc Type: Ceniral Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Sobicitation No Version
2019-12-26 2020-04-09 CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002 1

13:30:00
BID RECEIVING -LOCATION h ey F
BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 26305
us

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Stonewall Retal| Maricepng, Ine
ISO Frent Shreet Ste A
Marieta, ON 45150
N46,3n3.2334

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

{ r A A
M}WW&M rawe =/ 11314971 oare [+ b 2040

Signaturs X

All offars,supject to all terms and conditions contalned in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Post DHfice Box 60130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 33 - Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 5655325
Doc Description: Addendum No. 1 - Advertising Services

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement
Date Issuad Sollcitation Closes | Soiicitation No Vorsion
2020-01-07 2020-01-24 CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wyv 25305
us

[ LI —— Ve R o rn, T o R A

1 - 1 X fu . f v g B, T L S AR
= st e 2 e s R R e e e N N

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Numbar:

= T o

(A SR K o) ) i
ittt B 8 i

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l lyle@wv.gov

P/
s'ﬂﬂatqﬁ’;bcur/ﬂ'éew rene0 7/ —/ 7371497 oare 1+ 4020

All O"W‘“‘O all terms and conditions contained in this solicltation
Page: 1 FORM 1D : WW-PRC-CRFQ-001




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQO HHR2000000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions 1o my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
{Check the box next o each addendum rcccived)

| Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[ ] Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No. 7
[ ] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No. 9
[ 1 Addendum No. 5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I'understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made durin g any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

RS &newau&fm/ M erlceng, Inc.

{

Authorized Signature

/. 7. 2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charlestan, WV 25305-0130 33 — Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 655325
Doc Description: Addendum No. 2 - Advertising Services

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Varsion
2020-01-21 2020-02-07 CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002 3
13:30:00

I
 §

BIDRECEIVINBLOCATION. i
BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305

us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Tara Lyle
{304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wyv. gov

Signatuﬂm)g &MAI/ FEIN # j/'/’]ﬁ’]‘f?’) oate /. A1.2020

All offirs su ect to all terms and conditions contalned in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ HHR2000000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, ctc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ ] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[M'/Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No. 5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

Iunderstand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

— Ghnantt ;(:Qe a1l Yarkeby, .
il o

‘J /" Authorized Signature
[ 21.2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



;:;;'::'slﬂ'ﬂ D':'S";t  East State of West Virginia
asningion raat Eas i
Post Office Bux 50130 Request for Quotation

Charlaston, WV 25305-0130 33 — Service - Misc

Proc Folder: 655325
Dac Description: Addendum No. 3 - Advertising Services

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Date Issuaed Solicitation Closes [ Solicitation No Version
2020-02-03 2020-02-10 CRFQ 0511 HHR2000000002 4
13:30:00
BID RECEIVING LOGATION e e T e T e e
BID CLERK

Vendor Name, Address and Telaphone Number:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle

(304) 558-2544

tara.llyle@wv.gov

/7
m/%/%w}d M cews 3/. 1137497

DATE o q, 2020

All offers sq\bja};t‘ to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ HHR2000000002
Addendum Number: 3

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as CRFQ HHR2000000002
(“Solicitation™) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:

[X] Modify bid opening date and time

[] Modify specifications of product or scrvice being sought
[X]  Attachment of vendor questions and responses

[] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet

[] Correction of error

[X]  Other-

Additional Documentation:
1. Responses to vendor questions attached.
2. To extend the bid opening from 02/07/2020 to 02/10/2020 at 1:30 pm.

3. Revised Pricing Pages - Exhibit A attached.

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in
fuli force and effect.

2. Vendor should acknowledge reccipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by
completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to
acknowledgc addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should
be submitted with the bid to cxpedite document processing.

2 A R020



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ HHR2000000002

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ ] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[ 1 Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.?7
[/ A-ddendmn No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No. 5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid, 1
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

%/bue WMLQIIL mMo:«l&Jm

Authorized Slgnature

LY. 2030

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitied with the bid to expedite document processing.



DATE (MWDD/YYYY)

~ N e
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11112020

THIE CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain policles may raquire an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rlghts to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT

PRODUCER . NAME: _ Elizabeth Kemper
Peoples Ins Agcy-Mariefta  PHORE, Exy: 740-568-4075 | E%, noy: 740-568-4029
Marietta OH 45750 EbbiEss. elizabeth kemper@pebo.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : CNA Insurance Companies 20443
STONEW1
Igstg:n?wall Retail Marketing, Inc HSURER S
154 1/2 Loft, Front Street EEURERCY
Marietta OH 45750 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1677693575 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLSUBHR POUCY EFF | POLICY EXP
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE sp | wvp POLICY NUMBER (MMDDNYYYY) | (MWDBYYYY) LIMITS
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6025376289 10/1/20%9 | 10/1/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1.000,000
. BAMAGE TO RENT!
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISESD(EaneuI:Er?anca) $1,000.000
MED EXP (Any one person) $10.000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER' GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
poLICY et |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 6025375289 10172019 | 10/1/2020 | & OWBINED SINGLE LM | § 1,000,000
ANY AUTD BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
—| OWNED SCHEDULED T
T I T BODILY INJURY (Per aceident)| $
"% | HIRED X | NON-OWNED PROFERTY DAMAGE s
L2 | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ' (Per aceident)
s
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur 8025376289 10/1/2019 10/1/2020 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1.000.000
EXCESS L1Ag CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 1.000.000
pep | X | RETENTIONS 10,000 - 5
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION 6025376285 101172019 0/1/2020 QIH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY R 10117202 | SiRrure X | ER GH Stop Gap
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? |:| NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E |- DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
I yes, dascribe under 'I
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
A Prof Liabilty 652157337 10/1/2019 10/1/2020 | Limit | 1,000,000
A | Contents 6025376289 10172019 | tor/2020 |Limit | 436400

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is reguired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

WV Dept of Health & Human Resources

One Davis Sq, Suite 100 East RUTIBACEREP RESENTATIE

Charleston WV 25301 S }/
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Lesiie A. Crooig ~ - PresiognT
(Namg, Title)
"Leslre A, 0roois - Prz eStPENT

P and Title oo
e e e trgef - Ste A - MmrILTTA, OH 45750

(Addgese), 313.4334 (P)  140.313.3105 (F)

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
LCROOKS@ SToeWALLGROUP . COMWY

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed mects the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that | am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that

1 am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Sfangwalf Refaui Manrlcehng ? Ina_

e

(AW&H Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
[eslre A Ceooks - PresienT

(Prmted Name and Title of Authorized Represenlatwe)

I - 2020

(T'.)nte)
140.373.2334 (P) n46.373.%105 (¥)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 11/14/201%



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
CRFQ HHR2000000002 - ADVERTISING SERVICES

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsiblc for oversceing Vendor's
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during
normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this
Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information

below,

Contract Manager: Leslie A.Cn eok.S

Telephone Number: 140,373. 233y
Fax Number: 140, 3213 .3104

Email Address: LaROB IS B STOMNEWRLLGROUPL. CoM

Revised 12/12/2017



West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
{Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity:‘sbnewa“ R—(’.hi l Address: 130 Front Shreet™ SiT-LA

e MrrteTTi, oM 45950
Name of Authorized Agent: LQS“ e (roo IS Address: __ SAME AS ABCUE-

Contract Number: CF8 0S|| HHR 200000000 2. Contract Description: Ardve ritsmg Se rutees

=
Governmental agency awarding contract: W'D EPARTMENT of He RCTN * Humay Resou eag g

[0 Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
trCheck here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
m-Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

heck here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: %‘a W“ _@‘LW Date Signed: lb,20320

|' 7
Notary Verf{cation

State of _ O} T o , County of w&t\%aﬁ}

I, Lesczz A Cpoors , the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the
penalty of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this @l day of UMUM 020
7z

Pl

To be completed by State Agency: ( _:‘.: . _;':
Date Received by State Agency: s ¥ y 2=
Date submitted to Ethics Commission: z % e ' § :

Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:

fs
Lw]
e Y
@

Yo im ,1-: .
L G
’,’ ?4 rd\'P_ SE! O\J,\ \\\
e, E OF Dy
KIFTIIAN



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(l), the contracting public entity shall not award a
canstruction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary abligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the stale, including, but nol limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the stale
or any of its political subdivisions 1o any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
parly to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or {2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibilion listed abave does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant 1o chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not bacome final or where the vendor has enterad into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is net in default of any of the
provisions of such plan ar agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

*Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed lo the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulled workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required 1o be pald to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an cutstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure 1o
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured emplayer. An employer is nol in employer default if it has enterad
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commisstoner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whelher an individual, corporation, partnership, assaciation, limited Habilty company or any ather
form or business assoclation or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the parly will actually or by effect receive or
control 2 portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contracl with the parly receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the lotal contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing {W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in dafault on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a pofitical subdivision of the state, and (2} for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: _Sbnkﬁﬂwéf [Q'U(a,! | Ma V‘kehﬂ.ﬂ, I ne
Authorized Signature: {/// V.M‘L X[ @W Date: /G dog0

State of OHTO L
County of \[:Cm(:'fa , lo-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27% day of D;WUM-Y , 2020

7/23 2024
NOTARY PUBLIC C/Q'W

ngna{ng Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)




